and E-Core after giving effect to the Company’s acquisitions as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2021.

The following unaudited pro forma information does not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2021,
nor is the financial information indicative of the results of future operations. The following table represents the unaudited consolidated pro forma results of operations for the
three and six months ended December 31, 2022 and the three and six months ended December 31, 2021, as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2021.  The results of
operations for VitaMedica, Interactive and Cygnet are included in the three and six months ended December 31, 2022 and the results of operations for LuckyTail are included
from August 13, 2022 to December 31, 2022.

Operating expenses have been increased for the amortization expense associated with the fair value adjustment of definite lived intangible assets of VitaMedica, Interactive,
Cygnet, LuckyTail and E-Core by approximately $41,363, $50,329, $175,000, $54,000, and $145,833 per month, respectively.

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Three months ended December 31, 2022  Grove, Inc.   E-Core   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 27,086,672  $ 3,483,909  $   $ 30,570,581
Cost of sales  $ 16,773,493  $ 2,968,750  $   $ 19,742,243
Operating expenses  $ 12,451,600  $ 414,994  $ 97,222  $ 12,963,816
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 2,877,005  $ 82,823  $ (97,222)  $ 2,862,606
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ 0.16  $ 0.27  $   $ 0.16
Weighted average shares outstanding   17,540,427   311,851   17,852,278

Pro Forma, Unaudited
Six months ended December 31, 2022  Grove, Inc.   LuckyTail   E-Core   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 38,643,683  $ 892,270  $ 12,905,836  $   $ 52,441,789
Cost of sales  $ 22,289,773  $ 137,088  $ 11,177,032  $   $ 33,603,893
Operating expenses  $ 21,466,482  $ 383,476  $ 1,050,602  $ 561,721  $ 23,462,281
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 176,996  $ 371,706  $ 660,860  $ (561,721)  $ 647,841
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ 0.01  $ -  $ -  $   $ 0.04
Weighted average shares outstanding   17,126,886   -   779,626   17,126,886

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Three months ended December 31, 2021  Grove, Inc.   Cygnet   LuckyTail   E-core   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 4,983,557   7,527,927  $ 936,289  $ 13,062,408  $   $ 18,045,965
Cost of sales  $ 711,246   6,372,432  $ 265,506  $ 11,637,510  $   $ 12,348,756
Operating expenses  $ 6,808,272   695,574  $ 475,502  $ 1,424,898  $ 1,124,499  $ 9,357,669
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (3,078,437)   382,657  $ 195,281  $ (4,021)  $ (1,124,499)  $ (4,206,957)
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ (0.32)   0.69  $ -  $ -  $   $ (0.38)
Weighted average shares outstanding   9,755,663   555,489   -   1,247,402   11,003,065

Pro Forma, Unaudited   Proforma
Six months ended December 31, 2021  Grove, Inc.   VitaMedica  Interactive   Cygnet   LuckyTail   E-core   Adjustments   Proforma

Net sales  $ 8,853,667  $ 384,391  $ 1,329,522  $ 15,055,854  $ 1,927,313  $ 22,484,335  $   $ 50,035,082
Cost of sales  $ 1,982,975  $ 93,509  $ -  $ 12,744,864  $ 562,355  $ 19,845,792  $   $ 35,229,495
Operating expenses  $ 10,285,779  $ 255,286  $ 1,816,464  $ 1,391,148  $ 971,139  $ 2,079,906  $ 2,441,348  $ 19,241,070
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (3,391,118)  $ 35,596  $ (376,987)  $ 765,314  $ 393,818  $ 574,016  $ (2,441,348)  $ (4,440,709)
Basic income (loss) per common share  $ (0.22)  $ 0.36  $ (0.57)  $ 1.38  $ -  $ 0.46  $   $ (0.26)
Weighted average shares outstanding   15,452,453   100,000   666,667   555,489   -   1,247,402   17,255,344

VitaMedica amortization expense of $496,356 annually and $41,363 monthly is based on the purchase price allocation report.  For the six months ended December 31, 2021,
the proforma adjustment included $41,363, one month of amortization expense.

Interactive amortization expense at $603,948 annually and $50,329 monthly is based on the purchase price allocation report.  For the six months ended December 31, 2021, the